whether corporate or otherwise and whether domiciled in India or elsewhere. 

IV The liability of the members is limited. 

V(2) The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs 2546,10,00,000 (Rupees Two Thousand Five 

Hundred and Forty Six Crore Ten Lakhs) divided into 9,22,00,000 (Nine Crore Twenty Two Lakhs) 
equity shares of Rs 5 (Rupee Five Only) each and 250,00,00,000 (Two Hundred and Fifty Crore) 
non-convertible redeemable preference shares of Rs 10 (Rupees Ten Only) each with power to 
increase and reduce the capital of the Company or to divide the shares in the capital for the time 
being into several classes and to attach thereto respectively any preferential, deferred, qualified or

[...]

the same meaning in these Articles. 

CAPITAL AND INCREASE AND REDUCTION OF CAPITAL 

Authorised Share 
Capital 

3. 

The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs 2546,10,00,000 
(Rupees Two Thousand Five Hundred and Forty Six Crore Ten 
Lakhs) divided into 9,22,00,000 (Nine Crore Twenty Two Lakhs) 
equity shares of Rs 5 (Rupee Five Only) each and 250,00,00,000 
(Two Hundred and Fifty Crore) non-convertible redeemable 
preference shares of Rs 10 (Rupees Ten Only) each.  

(as replaced from the effective date viz., 4th August 2023, by Clause 18.6 of 
the Composite Scheme of Arrangement amongst TVS Holdings Limited 
(formerly Sundaram-Clayton Limited), TVS Holdings Private Limited, VS